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David Kiger, CHS 
Program Director (2021) 
Wake Forest University Health Sciences 
HLA/Immunogenetics Laboratory 
145 Kimel Park Dr., Suite 250 
Winston-Salem, NC   27103 
Phone: 336/716-4456 
FAX Number: 336/774-7665 
Email: dkiger@wakehealth.edu  
 

 
 
Regions 1-4 

 
Cal Stone, MS, CHS 
Co-Chair (2022) 
DLO Transplant Immunology Lab 
3300 NW Expressway 
Oklahoma City, OK 73112 
Phone: 405/641-9966 
FAX Number: 405/713-4528 
Email: Cal.D.Stone@questdiagnostics.com  
 

Regions 5-8 
 
John Schmitz, PhD, D(ABHI) 
Co-Chair (2021) 
University of North Carolina Hospitals 
HLA Laboratory 
101 Manning Drive 
Room 1035 East Wing 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
Business Phone:  984-974-1452 
FAX Number: 984-974-1679 
Email: John.Schmitz@unchealth.unc.edu  
 
 

Regions 9-12 
 
Chak-Sum (Sam) Ho, PhD, D(ABHI)  
Co-Chair (2023) 
Gift of Hope Organ & Tissue Donor Network 
Histocompatibility Laboratory 
425 Spring Lake Drive 
Itasca, IL 60143 
Phone: 630/758-2660 
Fax: 630/758-2760 
Email: sho@giftofhope.org  
 
 

 

 
 

Region 01 
 
Valia Bravo-Egana, PhD, D(ABHI), MBA 
Commissioner (2022) 
Department of Surgery 
Medical College of Georgia 
Histocompatibility/Immunology Laboratory 
1120 Fifteenth St. BA1641 
Augusta, GA 30912Phone: 706-721-4564 
FAX Number: 706-721-2709 
Email: VBRAVOEGANA@augusta.edu  
 

 
Region 02 

 
Heather Eilrich, CHS 
Commissioner (2021) 
Cleveland Clinic 
Allogen Labs 
9500 Euclid Ave, Suite C100 
Cleveland, OH 44195 
Phone: (216) 444-6582 
FAX Number: (216) 444-8261 
Email: eilrich@ccf.org  
 

 
Region 03 

 
Catherine Gebhart, PhD, D(ABHI) 
Commissioner (2022) 
American Red Cross HLA Laboratory 
180 Rustcraft Rd 
Dedham, MA  02026 
Phone: 402/639-3883 
FAX Number: 781/461-2269 
Email: catherine.gebhart@redcross.org  

 

 
Region 04 

 
Daniel Ramon, PhD, D(ABHI), HCLD 
Commissioner (2021) 
Histocompatibility Laboratory 
Mayo Clinic 
5777 E. Mayo Blvd. 
Phoenix, AZ  85054  
Phone: 480-342-4103 
Cell: 734-223-0754  
E-mail: ramon.daniel@mayo.edu       
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Region 05 

 
Christina Bishop, PhD, D(ABHI) 
Commissioner (2021) 
Midwest Transplant Network 
1900 W. 47th Pl 
Suite 400 
Westwood, KS 66205 
Phone: 913-261-6149 
FAX Number: 913-261-6449 
Email: CBishop@mwtn.org  
 
 
 

Region 06 
 
Joseph Abraha, B.S. MT (ASCP), CHS  
Commissioner (2021) 
UC San Diego  
Immunogenetics & Transplantation Lab 
10300 Campus Point Drive  
Suite #150 
San Diego, CA 92121 
Phone: 858-657-5109  
FAX Number: 858-657-5808 
Email: Jabraha@ucsd.edu  

 

 
Region 07 

 
Julie Houp, CHS 
Commissioner (2021) 
Laboratory CTI at UAB; Room WP 290 
619 19th Street South 
Birmingham AL 35249 
Phone: 205-568-7021 (work cell)  
Office phone: 205-975-5305 

FAX Number:  
Email: jhoup@uab.edu  
 
 

Region 08 
 
Barbara Masten, PhD, D(ABHI), MLS(ASCP) 
(Commissioner 2022) 
HLA Laboratory 
TriCore Reference Laboratories 
1001 Woodward Place, NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
Business Phone: 505/938-8459 
FAX Number: 505/938-8410 
Email: bmasten@salud.unm.edu  
 
 

 
 

 
Region 09 

 
Arianne Mankey, CHS 
Commissioner (2021) 
Stanford Blood Center 
Histocompatibility & Immunogenetics Laboratory  
3373 Hillview Avenue 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
Office Phone:  650-498-0532 
Cell Phone: 517-449-9007 
FAX Number: 650-723-6350 
Email: mankeya@stanford.edu  
 
 

Region 10 
 
Anne Marie Pichotta, MPH, CLS, MT(ASCP), 
CHT 
Commissioner (2022) 
Histocompatibility & Immunogenetics 
Laboratory 
Stanford Blood Center 
3155 Porter Dr, STE 2114, Palo Alto, CA 94304 
Phone: 650-736-0932 
FAX Number: 650-724-0294 
Email: ampic@stanford.edu  

 
Region 11 

 
Taba Kheradmand, PhD, D(ABHI)  
Commissioner (2022) 
Midwest Transplant Network 
1900 W. 47th Pl 
Suite 400 
Westwood, KS 66205 
Phone: (913) 261-6170 
Fax: (913) 261-6470 
Email: TKheradmand@mwtn.org  
 
  Region 12 
 
Maureen Miller, MT(ASCP), CHS 
Commissioner (2021) 
Yale University School of Medicine 
Department of Surgery-Transplant 
Histocompatibility and Immune Evaluation 
Laboratory 
333 Cedar Street, FMB15 
New Haven, CT 06510 
Phone: 203-785-4812 
FAX Number: 203-737-4892 
Email: maureen.miller@yale.edu 
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OMBUDSPERSONS 
 
Walt Herczyk, MT(ASCP), CHS 
Gift of Life Michigan  
Histocompatibility Laboratory  
3861 Research Park Drive  
Ann Arbor, MI 48108          
Phone: (734) 922-6014  
Fax: (734) 973-0332  
Email: WHerczyk@giftoflifemichigan.org  
 
Michael Gautreaux, PhD, D(ABHI) 
Wake Forest University Health Sciences 
HLA/Immunogenetics Laboratory 
145 Kimel Park Dr., Suite 250 
Winston-Salem, NC   27103 
Phone: 336/716-4456 
Pager: 336/806-7972 
FAX Number: 336/774-7665 
Email: mgautrea@wakehealth.edu 
 
 
 
 
ADVISORY BOARD 
 
Nancy Higgins, MT, CHS 
Indiana University Health Methodist 
Transplant Immunology Laboratory 
1812 N. Capitol Avenue  
Wile Hall 116 
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
Phone: 317/962-6194 
FAX Number: 317/962-6195 
Email: nhiggins@iuhealth.org  
 
John Gerlach, PhD, D(ABHI) 
Michigan State University 
B228 Life Science Building 
1355 Bouge Street  
East lansing, MI 48824 
Phone: 517/432-3467 
FAX Number: 517/353-5436 
Email: Gerlach@msu.edu  
 
Zahra Mehdizadeh Kashi, PhD, HCLD 
Kashi Clinical Laboratories 
10101 SW Barbour Blvd. Ste 200 
Portland, OR 97219 
Phone: 503/206-4989 
FAX Number: 503/206-6939 
Email: zkashi@kashilab.com 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Inspector Training 
 
John Gerlach, PhD, D(ABHI) 
Michigan State University 
B228 Life Science Building 
1355 Bouge Street  
East lansing, MI 48824 
Phone: 517/432-3467 
FAX Number: 517/353-5436 
Email: Gerlach@msu.edu  
 
 
 
STAFF 
 
Katherine Giovetsis 
Executive Director 
Association Headquarters 
1120 Rt. 73, Suite 200 
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 
Phone: 856/439-0500 
FAX Number:  856/439-0525 
Email: kgiovetsis@ahredchair.com  
 
Melissa Weeks 
Accreditation Manager 
453 Annapolis Street W 
St. Paul, MN 55118 
Phone: 651/202-3637 
FAX Number:  651/305-3838 
Email: MWeeks@ahredchair.com  


